CHAPTER 476.

[H. F. No. 527.]

AT ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE (269), SPECIAL LAWS ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885) RELATING TO THE PRESERVATION OF FISH IN LAKE MINNETONKA, COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter two hundred and sixty-nine (269), special laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be amended so as to read as follows:

No person or persons shall hereafter catch, capture, take or destroy in any manner, any fish within the waters of Lake Minnetonka, county of Hennepin, state of Minnesota, save only between the first (1st) day of June and the first (1st) day of December succeeding in each year.

SEC. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1889.

CHAPTER 477.

[H. F. No. 1068.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN THE LAKES AND STREAMS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, AND PRESCRIBING A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to take, catch, kill, or destroy in any manner whatever any fish in the waters of any lake or its inlets or outlets, or in any river, creek or stream in Hennepin county, Minnesota, between the first (1st) day of December and the first (1st) day of the following June.

Sec. 2. It shall be unlawful for any person to build, erect, main-

SEC. 2. It shall be unlawful for any person to build, erect, maintain or use a "fish house" or any house, building, shed, tent or structure of any kind upon the ice on any lake or its inlets or outlets or on any river, creek or stream in Hennepin county, for the purpose

of catching fish either with hook and line or any other device, or for

the purpose of killing or destroying fish in any manner.

SEC. 3. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty-five (25) dollars, together with costs of prosecution, and in default of the payment of such fine and costs shall be committed to the common jail of the county until such fine and costs are paid, not to exceed thirty (30) days. And all fines collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid one-half $(\frac{1}{3})$ thereof to the complainant and one-half $(\frac{1}{4})$ thereof into the common school fund of the county.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 8, 1889.

CHAPTER 478.

[8. F. No. 507.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN THE LAKES AND STREAMS OF WASHINGTON AND CHISAGO COUNTIES, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all fishing with seines, nets, spears, set-lines, fish traps, of any kind, shooting with a gun or otherwise, or fishing in any other manner than with a hook and line, in any of the lakes or streams of Washington and Chisago counties in this state, at any time of year, and all fishing, catching, killing, or transporting fish caught or taken in any manner whatever, between the first (1st) day of November and the fifteenth (15th) day of May following, from any of said lakes or streams, by any person, or by any company or corporation, is hereby prohibited and made unlawful.

SEC. 2. That the catching of fish for the purpose of sale, or the selling or transporting of any fish caught in any of said waters, is hereby prohibited and made unlawful, and any such act is punishable

as herein provided for the other violations act.

SEC. 3. Whoever shall take, or kill, or catch any fish in any of said lakes or streams in any other manner, or at any of the times herein prohibited, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of ten (10) dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding fifteen (15) days for the first offense, and by a fine of not less than twenty-five (25) dollars or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty (30) days, for each subsequent offense; one-half (1/2) of said fine to be paid to the person who shall give information which shall lead to and secure the